

No. 23-283

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRI-CITY VALLEYCATS, INC., AND ONEONTA ATHLETIC
CORPORATION,
Petitioners,

v.

THE OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF BASEBALL,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MAJOR LEAGUE
BASEBALL PLAYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUP-
PORT OF PETITIONERS**

BRUCE S. MEYER	VIRGINIA A. SEITZ*
IAN M. PENNY	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
MATTHEW R. NUSSBAUM	1501 K STREET, NW
JEFFREY D. PERCONTE	Washington, D.C. 20005
MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL	(202) 736-8000
PLAYERS ASSOCIATION	vseitz@sidley.com
12 East 49th St.	
New York, NY 10017	
(212) 826-0808	

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
October 17, 2023 *Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL PLAYERS ASSOCIATION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE BASEBALL EXEMPTION SHOULD BE ELIMINATED BECAUSE IT IS WRONG AND HAS SIGNIFICANT ANTI-COMPETITIVE CONSEQUENCES	4
A. The Genesis of the Curt Flood Act and Its Significance In this Case.....	6
B. Eliminating the Baseball Exemption Would have Pro-Competitive Benefits in the Baseball Industry.....	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996).....	2, 4, 14, 15
<i>Butterworth v. Nat'l League of Pro. Baseball Clubs</i> , 644 So. 2d 1021 (Fla. 1994).....	7
<i>Cont'l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	5
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	5
<i>Fed. Baseball Club of Balt. v. Nat'l League of Pro. Baseball Clubs</i> , 259 U.S. 200 (1922).....	1
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972).....	1, 4, 6, 11
<i>Haywood v. Nat'l Basketball Ass'n</i> , 401 U.S. 1204 (1971).....	5
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	5, 12
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	5
<i>Major League Baseball v. Crist</i> , 331 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Minn. Twins P'ship v. State ex rel. Hatch</i> , 592 N.W.2d 847 (Minn. 1999).....	7
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	14
<i>Piazza v. Major League Baseball</i> , 831 F. Supp. 420 (E.D. Pa. 1993).....	7
<i>Radovich v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 352 U.S. 445 (1957).....	5
<i>State Oil Co. v. Kahn</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	5
<i>Toolson v. N.Y. Yankees, Inc.</i> , 346 U.S. 356 (1953).....	1
<i>United States v. Int'l Boxing Club of N.Y.</i> , 348 U.S. 236 (1955).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 26b(a).....	2, 9
15 U.S.C. § 26b(b).....	9
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
144 Cong. Rec. S9496 (July 30, 1998).....	10
144 Cong. Rec. S9621 (July 31, 1998).....	10, 11
S. Rep. No. 104-231 (1996).....	11
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Ed Edmunds, <i>Over Forty Years in the On-Deck Circle: Congress and the Baseball Antitrust Exemption</i> , 19 T. Marshall L. Rev. 627 (1994).....	5
William N. Eskridge, <i>Overruling Statutory Precedent</i> , 76 Geo. L. J. 1361 (1987-88) ...	5
S. Fehr, <i>The Curt Flood Act and Its Effect on the Future of the Baseball Antitrust Exemption</i> , 14 Antitrust 25 (Spring 2000) ...	8
N. Grow, <i>Reevaluating the Curt Flood Act of 1998</i> , 87 Neb. L. Rev. 747 (2009).....	7
M.R. McCarthy, <i>Revenue Sharing in Major League Baseball: Are Cuba’s Political Managers on Their Way Over Too?</i> 7 Vand. J. Ent. & Tech. L. 555 (2020).....	7
Stephen F. Ross, <i>Reconsidering Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 12 U. Miami Ent. & Sports L. Rev. 169 (1995).....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
34 <i>Weekly Comp. of Pres. Docs.</i> (Oct. 27, 1998).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>In re Nat'l League & Am. League Clubs & MLBPA</i> , 66 Lab. Arb. 101 (1975), <i>aff'd Kan. City Royals v. MLBPA</i> , 532 F.2d 615 (8th Cir. 1976)	6
Nat'l League of Pro. Baseball Clubs, <i>1997 Basic Agreement</i> (Mar. 1997).....	8
Nat'l League of Pro. Baseball Clubs, <i>2022-2026 Basic Agreement</i> , https://bit.ly/3LpoUqs (last accessed Sept. 28, 2023).....	14
